commodity purchases. As at 30 September 2024, the Commodities Group’s borrowings of $897.0 million
(2023: $854.6 million) are predominantly denominated in USD. The unamortised debt transaction costs
were $8.8 million (2023: $13.1 million).

The Commodities Group’s profit or loss is influenced by interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is
monitored through several measures including sensitivity and scenario testing and a cost benefit analysis
of entering into interest rate swaps to mitigate this risk. At 30 September 2024 and 2023, no interest rate
swaps were in place.

2024
$m

2023
$m

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (excluding debt transaction costs) 905.8 867.7

Lease liabilities (Note 21) 80.5 79.6

Total interest-bearing debt 986.3 947.3

Cash flow sensitivity analysis is summarised below which shows that a change of 100 basis points in
interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
and commodity prices remain constant, where movements which may mitigate the exposure to interest
rate risk.

2024
$m

2023
$m

Effect of 100bp increase on Profit or Loss 9.9 9.5

Effect of 100bp decrease on Profit or Loss (9.9) (9.5)

Effect of 100bp increase on Equity (9.9) (9.5)

Effect of 100bp decrease on Equity 9.9 9.5

17.15 Credit Risk

The Commodities Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities and certain financing
activities. Financial assets which potentially expose the Commodities Group to credit risk consist of
exposures to outstanding trade receivables in the event of non-performance by a counterparty, deposits
with financial institutions, marketable securities (generally US sovereign bonds) and derivative financial
instrument default risk on undelivered forward transactions.

Concentrations of credit risk arise when changes in economic, industry or geographic factors affect
groups of counterparties who are involved in similar activities, or operate in the same industry, sector or